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IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
We restated our financial statements included in our prior Annual Reports, SEC filings,  
earnings press releases, investor conference presentations, and other communications for  
the fiscal years ended August 31, 2004 and 2005, and the quarters included therein, as well 
as for our fiscal quarters ended November 31, 2005 and February 28, 2006. Additionally,  
our preliminary unaudited financial information for the fiscal quarters ended May 31, 2006,  
August 31, 2006, and November 30, 2006, which were included in press releases on  
June 20, 2006, October 18, 2006, and February 7, 2007, have also been adjusted. For more 
information on this restatement and the related adjustments, we refer you to our Annual  
Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, which were filed with the  
Securities and Exchange Commission on May 22, 2007 and May 25, 2007. 
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“APOLLO IS RESOLVED TO BE THE DOMINANT FORCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION FOR ADULTS, BOTH 

DOMESTICALLY AND INTERNATIONALLY. WE WILL DO THIS BY CONTINUING TO PROVIDE THE 

MOST CURRENT AND RELEVANT EDUCATION IN THE MOST CONVENIENT AND EFFICIENT FORMAT 

POSSIBLE. OUR GOAL IS TO MAKE APOLLO KNOWN AND ADMIRED AROUND THE GLOBE.”

D R .  J O H N  G .  S P E R L I N G   |   C H A I R M A N  &  C E O o f A P O L L O  G R O U P



n 1999, Apollo Group achieved another year of remarkable

growth, improvement, and profit. Increasing our lead in the

field of adult education, we expanded our presence in the

United States and around the world. We modified our delivery methods

and upgraded our technologies to provide even greater service and

value to our students. We also consolidated several operations to 

significantly improve our effectiveness and lower our costs.

Over the last quarter century, the rapid spread of our educational

model for working adults has clearly demonstrated its enormous 

market value. Today, Apollo Group, through its subsidiaries,

University of Phoenix (UOP), the Institute for Professional

Development (IPD), Western International University (WIU), and 

the College for Financial Planning (the College), has a combined

enrollment exceeding 100,000, up over 18% from the previous year.

Our programs are in place at over 48 campuses and 80 learning 

centers in North America and are offered around the world through

our Online program, which has quickly become the industry leader.

For two years now, UOP has been the nation’s largest accredited 

university by degree-seeking enroll-

ment. This year, with the opening of

our newest UOP campus in Columbia,

Maryland, we realized our goal 

of being the first truly national 

university, with campuses stretching

from coast to coast. 

T O  O U R  S H A R E H O L D E R S

JOHN G. SPERLING

Founded the
University of
Phoenix in 1976
and has watched
it grow in 23
years to become
the largest private
university in the
United States.
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Just as impressive, the UOP Online campus generated a remarkable

59% increase in enrollments in 1999 to become the leading online

business university in America. Similarly, enrollments at IPD, WIU, and

the College all expanded at rates that surpass the industry as a whole. 

As we enter the new millennium, adult education and training will

play an increasingly vital role in the wealth of nations and their 

citizens. The importance of lifelong learning, already a $375 billion

industry, will grow apace with the growth of technology –which shows

no signs of slowing.

Apollo is committed to strengthening its leadership position in adult

higher education, both domestically and interntionally. We will do this

by constantly seeking better ways to answer the educational needs 

of working professionals, continuing to develop the most relevant 

curricula, and delivering them in the most efficient way possible.We

have also identified a large market among other education

providers for the various systems and technologies we have developed

to support our operations. We plan to sell these systems to other 

education providers through e-commerce and other channels. 

Looking forward to the 21st century,

we are poised for spectacular success.

With our proven technology, highly

qualified faculty, and motivated

staff, Apollo Group is determined 

to be the world leader in higher 

education for working professionals.

TODD S. NELSON

Became Director 
of the University 
of Phoenix, Utah
Campus in 1987; 
was Executive Vice
President of University
of Phoenix from 
1989-1998; and was
appointed President 
of Apollo Group in
February, 1998. 



Coast to Coast and Around the World 

University of Phoenix

University of Phoenix continues to be the nation’s largest and

fastest growing private university, with campuses and learning

centers spanning coast to coast. As UOP strengthens its position

as the first truly national university, it enjoys an overwhelmingly

positive response from new markets. 

“Business and government have been very receptive to the 

educational services we provide, and we’ve been able to establish

some very positive partnerships with other educational 

institutions,” says Executive Vice President Tony Digiovanni.

“Rather than just competing with existing educational institutions,

our model is able to enlarge the student base by drawing 

more adults into the education market.” Recently opened campuses

include Columbia, Maryland; Ft. Lauderdale, Florida; 

Grand Rapids, Michigan; Tulsa and Oklahoma City, Oklahoma;

and Vancouver, British Columbia.

UOP has recently received its license and NCA approval to operate in Pennsylvania, where

we recently opened operations in Philadelphia and where we plan to develop an additional

campus in Pittsburgh. In fact, UOP is the first degree-granting, for-profit university 

permitted to operate in Pennsylvania. We also have applications pending in New York,

Massachusetts, Ohio, and Alberta and Ontario, Canada.

This year UOP introduced two promising new degree programs: the Bachelor of Science in

Healthcare Services and the Bachelor of Science in Information Technology. Both fields are 

among the 10 fastest growing occupations in the U.S. today. UOP is also working with sister 

companies Apollo Learning Group and the College

for Financial Planning to offer training for the

Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer and Certified

Financial Planner at UOP campuses and online. 

“Our mission is to provide the adult learner

with the knowledge and skills that the 

marketplace demands today and tomorrow, to

give wider access to this education through

innovative means, and ultimately to increase

the knowledge base of our students, thereby

propelling a new economy,” says Digiovanni.

“So far, we are doing just that.”

University of Phoenix Online

University of Phoenix was among the first

accredited universities to offer an online degree

program back in 1989. Since then growth has

been phenomenal. This year, enrollments

increased by 59%–from 6,500 students in

1998 to more than 10,000 in 1999.

C O A S T  T O  C O A S T | P O R T L A N D ,  O R E G O N

“University of Phoenix 

is a unique institution. 

We have the luxury of 

focusing on one specific 

population: working adults 

and their companies –

and dedicating everything 

we do to serving them well.  

I’ve found that when we 

put a quality product in 

the classroom, the profits 

take care of themselves.”  

CRAIG SWENSON

SENIOR REGIONAL VP

NORTHWEST REGION

Dr. Craig

Swenson holds 

a Bachelor’s in

Organizational

Communication

from University 

of Utah, a

Master’s in

Organizational

Communication

from Brigham

Young University,

and a Ph.D. 

in Education

from Walden

University.
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C O A S T  T O  C O A S T | O K L A H O M A  C I T Y ,  O K L A H O M A



There is no doubt that the online market 

is exploding with potential. The Internet 

has removed the obstacles that formerly 

discouraged or prevented many students from

attending school. It is estimated that over 

1 million students are presently taking courses

via the Internet and that number is expected

to more than double by 2002. 

“There’s no limit on our growth from the

standpoint of the marketplace,” says 

Brian Mueller, Senior Regional Vice

President for Distance Education. “With 

our improved infrastructure, we are set to

rapidly expand our operations while main-

taining the highest level of service quality. 

In this respect, we’re several years ahead 

of our competition.”

The Online campus upgraded its Online

Learning System through a partnership

with Microsoft. The new software facili-

tates improved interaction among students

and teachers, provides more online customer

service, and is easily expanded to meet

growing needs. In addition, Online consoli-

dated its staff into one location this year to

eliminate the high cost of its San Francisco office. Starting in January, 2000, Online

will be centralized in a new 75,000-square foot headquarters in Phoenix, Arizona. 

Institute for Professional Development

The Institute for Professional Development continues to help colleges and univer-

sities develop, implement, and manage quality higher education programs for work-

ing adults. Enrollments in IPD-assisted programs have grown to more than

1 8 , 2 0 0

students at 21 contract colleges throughout the United

States. This year IPD joined forces with University of

Phoenix Online to offer degree 

programs to the U.S. Marine Corps. Based on the success of

this program, IPD is proposing similar arrangements to other

branches of the Military.

Western International University

The regionally accredited Western International University,

which prepares students for leadership in global business and

technology, has enrollments of 1,400 students. Courses are

taught at three campuses in Arizona and on-site at many

major corporations. By catering to the needs of foreign 

markets, WIU has been attracting a growing number of 
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“Our ability to react 

quickly, competently, 

and effectively 

to change is the single 

most important factor in 

our continued success. 

We must be prepared 

to provide educational 

opportunities when 

and where our students 

want to learn. Unlike other 

educational institutions, 

we embrace change, 

refuse to stagnate, 

and strive to reach 

just beyond our 

comfort zone.”

DEBRA BALDWIN 

SR. VICE PRESIDENT

Debra Baldwin

received her

Bachelor’s in

Special Education

from University 

of Central

Oklahoma and

her MBA from

University of

Phoenix where

she is currently

working on her

Doctorate of

Management. 



students from Asia and Latin America,

where employers put a high value on a busi-

ness education from the United States.

College for Financial Planning

Over the past 26 years, the College for

Financial Planning has demonstrated 

unquestioned leadership in the education of

financial services professionals. In fact, the

College created the Certified Financial Planner 

designation, which is now the industry’s most

respected credential. Demand for financial

planning is skyrocketing. In this year’s annual

survey, the College graduates reported a 50%

increase in net income from last year. In 

another measure of success, Worth magazine

named “300 Top Financial Planners for

1998,” and 195 were graduates of the College. 

Apollo Learning Group

Apollo Learning Group was established 

last year to specialize in the development, introduction, and management of high-

demand markets. ALG is able to provide a fast time-to-market solution for its affiliates

and educational partners. The first program introduced was the enormously popular

Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer (MCSE) training, which enrolled more than 1,600

students in its first full year of operation.

Apollo Learning Group cultivates strategic alliances through business partnerships to

expand program offerings and provide custom curriculum. ALG educates for the 

future and creates value for customers through program assessment, program development,

and process management.

A Favorable Market

According to the U.S. Census, college graduates today earn an average of 94% more

income than non-college graduates. And the gap continues to widen. This economic 

incentive alone works to ensure a strong demand for Apollo Group services. In addition,

rapid changes in technology and a global marketplace will require that most workers

undergo several major career changes in their working lifetimes. This means that basic 

job security will also depend upon maintaining the knowledge and skills that all employers

find desirable.

The Bureau of Labor Statistics projects that 41% of all job growth

to the year 2005 will require managerial, technical, and profes-

sional college graduates. The largest number of these jobs will be

in the areas that Apollo Group currently focuses on, including busi-

ness, management, technology, information systems, health-

care, and education. 

At the same time, there will be an even greater demand for adult

training and professional certification. The College Board found

that almost half of the adult U.S. population engages in some type

C O A S T  T O  C O A S T | D E T R O I T ,  M I C H I G A N

Andrew Clark

earned his

Bachelor’s in

Communication

from Pacific

Lutheran

University and

his MBA from

University of

Phoenix.

“Creating lasting value 

for students, staff, and 

stockholders is our 

priority. We do this by 

continually surveying 

our students and staff, 

then implementing 

strategic initiatives that 

positively affect all areas 

of our business.” 

ANDREW CLARK

REGIONAL VP 

MIDWEST REGION
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C O A S T  T O  C O A S T | C O L U M B I A ,  M A R Y L A N D



of part-time education or training. And part-

time enrollments are growing three times

faster than full-time enrollments. In 1998, cor-

porations spent $100 million on Internet-

based training. 

By 2002, the International Data Corporation

projects corporate spending on online training

to reach $6 billion.

A Superior Product

The educational format utilized by Apollo

Group subsidiaries UOP, WIU, IPD, and the

College gives us a substantial advantage over

our competitors. First and foremost, the

accredited degree and certificate programs

that we offer are tailored to the unique needs 

of working adults. The average age of our 

students is about 35 years. The average house-

hold income is $56,000. And over 59% of our

students receive some tuition assistance from

their employers, which is double the national

average for adult students. Our students are

motivated, mature learners who bring years of valuable experience to the education

process. Taking courses at night, on weekends, or via the Internet, students can earn their

degrees in just two or three years, as opposed to six or seven years, all while maintaining

their personal and professional commitments.

Curricula are developed and continually updated to provide the skills and knowl-

edge that are in highest demand. Students learn with other success-driven adults with

real-world experience. Our instructors all hold 

master’s or doctoral degrees. In addition, they hold high level positions within the fields

they teach. When they are not teaching class, our instructors are CEOs, CFOs, CIOs,

supervisors, managers, executives, and professionals at many of the world’s most dynamic

and innovative companies. Many also own their own successful businesses. This enables

our faculty to share and discuss the latest theories and techniques that our students

can immediately apply to their careers. A rigorous faculty development process 

further ensures that our instructors are adept at creating an exciting and productive

adult learning environment.

Our unique model incorporates specified learning outcomes and standardized evaluation

instruments to assure continuous quality improvement. Our

standards mirror the 

productivity, quality, efficiency, innovation, and attention to

process required in the best practices of the workplace. As a result

of these standards, the University of Phoenix, Phoenix Campus,

was named winner of the 1998 Arizona Pioneer Award for

Quality. This prestigious award recognizes organizations for estab-

lishing effective systems for quality and demonstrating a commit-

ment to continuous improvement. The University was one of only

25 organizations, and the only university, to receive this 

distinction in the past nine years. In addition, the entire University
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Bob Barker

earned his

Bachelor’s in

Real Estate from

Arizona State

University and

his MBA from

University 

of Phoenix.

“Competition in our region 

is similar to most 

UOP markets. 

We have state schools, 

traditional private schools, 

and a few for-profits.

But our growth outpaces 

all of them. We 

simply provide an 

unparalleled level of 

value. You can almost 

hear the whisper: Build 

it and they will come.” 

BOB BARKER

REGIONAL VP 

SOUTHEAST REGION
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Apollo Group, Inc.’s net tuition revenue from students enrolled in degree
programs increased 32.3% from 1998 to 1999 and 36.6% from 1997
to 1998. During fiscal year 1999, the University of Phoenix added six
new campuses in Oklahoma City and Tulsa, Oklahoma; Ft. Lauderdale,
Florida; Vancouver, British Columbia; Columbia, Maryland; and
Grand Rapids, Michigan.
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S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A

The following selected financial and operating data are qualified by reference to and should be read in conjunc-

tion with the financial statements and notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations.” The Consolidated Statement of Operations for each of the three years in the

period ended August 31, 1999, and the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of August 31, 1999 and 1998, and the

Report of Independent Accountants thereon are included in this Annual Report. Diluted net income per share and

diluted weighted average shares outstanding have been retroactively restated for stock splits.

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Revenues:

Tuition and other, net $498,846 $384,877 $279,195 $211,247 $161,013

Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 291,062 232,592 167,720 130,039 102,122

Selling and promotional 75,205 49,035 35,187 27,896 21,016

General and administrative 39,826 33,064 25,481 21,266 18,366

406,093 314,691 228,388 179,201 141,504

Income from operations 92,753 70,186 50,807 32,046 19,509

Interest income, net 5,229 6,086 4,174 2,951 2,320

Income before income taxes 97,982 76,272 54,981 34,997 21,829

Provision for income taxes 38,977 29,975 21,602 13,605 9,229

Net income $ 59,005 $  46,297 $ 33,379 $   21,392 $ 12,600

Diluted net income per share $ .75 $        .59 $    .43 $    .28 $   .18

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 78,834 79,086 77,726 76,763 68,872

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $   77,332 $   75,039 $ 78,855 $ 63,267 $ 62,601

Marketable securities 39,571 45,467 41,429 13,273

Total cash and marketable securities $ 116,903 $120,506 $120,284 $ 76,540 $ 62,601

Total assets $ 348,342 $305,160 $194,910 $137,850 $102,132

Current liabilities $ 108,787 $   95,574 $ 67,394 $ 54,804 $ 45,065

Long-term liabilities 8,435 9,778 3,199 2,432 1,715

Shareholders’ equity 231,120 199,808 124,317 80,614 55,352

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 348,342 $ 305,160 $194,910 $137,850 $102,132

Operating Statistics:
Degree enrollments at end of period (1) 86,800 71,400 56,200 46,900 36,800

Average degree enrollments at end of period (1) 79,000 64,100 50,500 41,500 34,000

Number of locations:

Campuses 49 42 35 35 28

Learning centers 80 71 60 49 39

Total Number of locations (2) 129 113 95 84 67

(1) Degree enrollments are defined as students in attendance in a degree program at the end of a period. Average degree enrollments 
represent the average of the ending degree enrollments for each month in the period. 

(2) At September 30, 1999, there were 51 campuses and 80 learning centers.

The Company did not pay any cash dividends on its Common Stock during any of the periods set forth in the 

table above.



The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains 

forward-looking statements relating to future plans, expectations, events, or performances that involve risks and

uncertainties. The Company’s actual results of operations could differ materially from those anticipated in these 

forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors. The following discussion should be read in conjunction

with the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto.

Background and Overview

The Company’s tuition and other revenues, net of student discounts, have increased to $498.8 million in 1999

from $161.0 million in 1995. Average annual degree seeking student enrollments have increased to 79,000

students in 1999 from approximately 34,000 in 1995. Net income has increased to $59.0 million in 1999 from

$12.6 million in 1995. At August 31, 1999, 86,800 degree seeking students were enrolled in UOP, WIU, the

College, and IPD client institutions.

From September 1995 through August 1999, UOP opened 13 campuses, and IPD established operations at

8 campuses with its client institutions. Start-up losses for UOP campuses in new markets average $700,000 to

$900,000 per site. These start-up losses are incurred over a 17 to 20 month period, at which time the enrollments

at these new campuses average 200 to 300 students. Losses for establishing a learning center in a market currently

served by UOP average $200,000. Start-up losses for IPD contract sites average from $300,000 to $400,000

per site over a 21 to 24 month period.

Approximately 94% of the Company’s tuition and other net revenues in 1999 consist of tuition revenues. Tuition

revenue is recognized on a weekly basis, pro rata over the period of instruction. The Company’s tuition and other

net revenues also include sales of textbooks and other education-related products, application fees, other student

fees, and other income. The Company’s tuition and other net revenues vary from period to period based on several

factors that include (1) the aggregate number of students attending classes, (2) the number of classes held during

the period, and (3) the weighted average tuition price per credit hour (weighted by program and location). UOP

tuition revenues currently represent approximately 88% of consolidated tuition revenues. IPD tuition 

revenues consist of the contractual share of tuition revenues from students enrolled in programs at IPD

client institutions. IPD’s contracts with its respective client institutions generally have terms of five to ten

years with provisions for renewal.

The Company categorizes its expenses as instructional costs and services, selling and promotional, and general and

administrative. Instructional costs and services at UOP, WIU, and the College consist primarily of costs related to 

the delivery and administration of the Company’s educational programs that include faculty compensation, 

administrative salaries for departments that provide service directly to the students, financial aid processing 

costs, the costs of educational materials sold, facility leases and other occupancy costs, bad debt expense, and 

depreciation and amortization of property and equipment. UOP and WIU faculty members are contracted with and

paid for one course offering at a time. All classroom facilities are leased or, in some cases, are provided by 

the students’ employers at no charge to the Company. Instructional costs and services at IPD consist primarily 

of program administration, student services, and classroom lease expense. Most of the other instructional costs for

IPD-assisted programs, including faculty, financial aid processing, and other administrative salaries, are the 

responsibility of the IPD client institutions.

Selling and promotional costs consist primarily of compensation for enrollment advisors and corporate marketing,

advertising costs, production of marketing materials, and other costs related to selling and promotional functions.

General and administrative costs consist primarily of administrative salaries, occupancy costs, depreciation and

amortization, and other related costs for departments such as executive management, information systems, 

corporate accounting, human resources, and other departments that do not provide direct services to the

Company’s students. To the extent possible, the Company centralizes these services to avoid duplication of effort.

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D

A N A L Y S I S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  C O N D I T I O N  

A N D  R E S U L T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth consolidated income statement data of the Company expressed as a percentage of

tuition and other net revenues for the periods indicated:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
Revenues:

Tuition and other, net 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 58.3 60.5 60.1  

Selling and promotional 15.1 12.7 12.6 

General and administrative 8.0 8.6 9.1 

81.4 81.8 81.8

Income from operations 18.6 18.2 18.2

Interest income, net 1.0 1.6 1.5

Income before income taxes 19.6 19.8 19.7

Less provision for income taxes 7.8 7.8 7.7

Net income 11.8% 12.0% 12.0%



Year Ended August 31, 1999, Compared with the Year Ended August 31, 1998 

Tuition and other net revenues increased by 29.6% to $498.8 million in 1999 from $384.9 million in 1998 due

primarily to a 23.3% increase in average degree student enrollments, tuition price increases averaging four to six

percent (depending on the geographic area and program), and a higher concentration of enrollments at locations

that charge a higher rate per credit hour. Most of the Company’s campuses, which include their respective learn-

ing centers, had increases in net revenues and average degree student enrollments from 1998 to 1999. 

Tuition and other net revenues for the year ended August 31, 1999 and 1998, consist primarily of $442.0 million

and $334.2 million, respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in degree programs and $24.8 

million and $23.1 million, respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in non-degree programs.

Average degree student enrollments increased to 79,000 in 1999 from approximately 64,100 in 1998. 

Instructional costs and services increased by 25.1% to $291.1 million in 1999 from $232.6 million in 1998 due

primarily to the direct costs necessary to support the increase in degree student enrollments. Direct costs consist

primarily of faculty compensation, related staff salaries at each respective location, classroom lease expenses, and

financial aid processing costs. These costs as a percentage of tuition and other net revenues decreased to 58.3% in

1999 from 60.5% in 1998 due primarily to the exclusion of certain enrollment staff salaries and greater tuition and

other net revenues being spread over the fixed costs related to centralized student services. As the Company expands

into new markets, it may not be able to leverage its existing instructional costs and services to the same extent.

Selling and promotional expenses increased by 53.4% to $75.2 million in 1999 from $49.0 million in 1998 due

primarily to the inclusion of certain enrollment staff salaries, additional advertising and marketing related to six

new UOP campuses opened during the year, and increased advertising and marketing for distance education. These

expenses as a percentage of net revenues increased to 15.1% in 1999 from 12.7% in 1998 due to an increase in

the number of campuses opened in new markets in the last two years and the inclusion of certain enrollment

staff salaries.

General and administrative expenses increased by 20.5% to $39.8 million in 1999 from $33.1 million in 1998

due primarily to costs required to support the increased number of campuses and learning centers, increased 

information services expenditures, and overall increases in general and administrative salaries. General and

administrative expenses as a percentage of tuition and other net revenues decreased to 8.0% in 1999 from 8.6%

in 1998 due primarily to higher tuition and other net revenues being spread over the fixed costs related to

various centralized functions such as information services, corporate accounting, and human resources. The

Company may not be able to leverage its costs to the same extent as it faces increased costs related to the

development and implementation of new information systems and expansion into additional markets.

Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers are expensed as incurred. These start-up costs are

primarily included in instructional costs and services and selling and promotional expenses. Start-up losses totaled

approximately $9.0 million and $7.2 million in 1999 and 1998, respectively.  

Net interest income was $5.2 million and $6.1 million in 1999 and 1998, respectively. Net interest income

decreased in 1999 due primarily to lower average cash balances as a result of stock repurchases and lower interest

rates in effect during 1999. Interest expense was $57,000 and $119,000 in 1999 and 1998, respectively. 

The Company’s effective tax rate increased to 39.8% in 1999 from 39.3% in 1998. The increase is due primarily

to the relative impact of tax-exempt interest income and of expenses that are non-deductible for tax purposes.

Net income increased to $59.0 million in 1999 from $46.3 million in 1998 due primarily to increased 

enrollments, increased tuition rates, and improved utilization in instructional costs and services and general 

and administrative costs. 
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Year Ended August 31, 1998, Compared with the Year Ended August 31, 1997

Tuition and other net revenues increased by 37.9% to $384.9 million in 1998 from $279.2 million in 1997 due

primarily to a 26.9% increase in average degree student enrollments, tuition price increases averaging four to five

percent (depending on the geographic area and program), a higher concentration of enrollments at locations that

charge a higher rate per credit hour, and net revenues from the College. Most of the Company’s campuses, which

include their respective learning centers, had increases in net revenues and average degree student enrollments

from 1997 to 1998. 

Tuition and other net revenues for the year ended August 31, 1998 and 1997, consists primarily of $334.2 million

and $244.7 million, respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in degree programs and $23.1 

million and $13.2 million, respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in non-degree programs.

Average degree student enrollments increased to 64,100 in 1998 from approximately 50,500 in 1997. 

Instructional costs and services increased by 38.7% to $232.6 million in 1998 from $167.7 million in 1997 due

primarily to the direct costs necessary to support the increase in average degree student enrollments, consisting

primarily of faculty compensation, classroom lease expenses and related staff salaries at each respective location,

and added expenses related to the College. These costs as a percentage of tuition and other net revenues increased

to 60.5% in 1998 from 60.1% in 1997 due primarily to the increase in the number of new locations.

Selling and promotional expenses increased by 39.4% to $49.0 million in 1998 from $35.2 million in 1997 due

primarily to an increase in the number of marketing and enrollment staff, additional advertising and marketing

related to newly opened campuses and learning centers, and expenses related to the College. These expenses as a

percentage of tuition and other net revenues increased to 12.7% in 1998 from 12.6% in 1997 due to an increase

in the number of campuses opened in new markets in the last two years and an increase in the number of 

marketing and enrollment staff, partially offset by the ability to increase enrollments and open new learning 

centers in existing markets with a proportionally lower increase in selling and promotional expenses. 

General and administrative expenses increased by 29.8% to $33.1 million in 1998 from $25.5 million in 1997

due primarily to costs required to support the increased number of campuses and learning centers, 

costs associated with the implementation of new information systems, and overall increases in general and 

administrative salaries. General and administrative expenses as a percentage of tuition and other net revenues

decreased to 8.6% in 1998 from 9.1% in 1997 due primarily to higher tuition and other net revenues being spread

over the fixed costs related to various centralized functions such as information services, corporate accounting,

and human resources. 

Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers are expensed as incurred. These start-up costs

are primarily included in instructional costs and services and selling and promotional expenses. Start-up losses

totaled approximately $7.2 million and $3.6 million in 1998 and 1997, respectively.

Net interest income increased to $6.1 million in 1998 from $4.2 million in 1997 due to the increase in cash and

investments during the year. Interest expense was $119,000 and $167,000 in 1998 and 1997, respectively. 

The Company’s effective tax rate was 39.3% in both 1998 and 1997.

Net income increased to $46.3 million in 1998 from $33.4 million in 1997 due primarily to increased 

enrollments, increased tuition rates, and improved utilization of general and administrative costs. 



Seasonality in Results of Operations

The Company experiences seasonality in its results of operations primarily as a result of changes in the level of

student enrollments. While the Company enrolls students throughout the year, second quarter (December to

February) average enrollments and related revenues generally are lower than other quarters due to the holiday

breaks in December and January. Second quarter costs and expenses historically increase as a percentage of

tuition and other net revenues as a result of certain fixed costs not significantly affected by the seasonal second

quarter declines in net revenues.

The Company experiences a seasonal increase in new enrollments in August of each year when most other colleges

and universities begin their fall semesters. As a result, instructional costs and services and selling and promotional

expenses historically increase as a percentage of tuition and other net revenues in the fourth quarter due to

increased costs in preparation for the August peak enrollments.

The Company anticipates that these seasonal trends in the second and fourth quarters will continue in the future. 
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Quarterly Results of Operations

The following table sets forth selected unaudited quarterly financial information for each of the Company’s last

eight quarters. The Company believes that this information includes all normal recurring adjustments necessary

for a fair presentation of such quarterly information when read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial

Statements incorporated by reference in Item 8 of the Form 10-K. The operating results for any quarter are not

necessarily indicative of the results for any future period. Diluted net income per share and diluted weighted 

average shares outstanding have been retroactively restated for stock splits.

QUARTER ENDED FY 1999 FY 1998
AUG. 31, MAY 31, FEB. 28, NOV. 30, AUG. 31, MAY 31, FEB. 28, NOV. 30,

1999 1999 1999 1998 1998 1998 1998 1997 

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Tuition and other, net $135,685 $138,107 $109,356 $115,698 $106,723 $105,201 $85,078 $87,875

Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 78,902 78,873 65,619 67,668 64,096 61,093 54,780 52,623

Selling and promotional 19,973 18,783 18,517 17,932 16,195 11,504 10,770 10,566

General and administrative 11,131 10,063 9,507 9,125 8,071 8,457 8,093 8,443

110,006 107,719 93,643 94,725 88,362 81,054 73,643 71,632

Operating income 25,679 30,388 15,713 20,973 18,361 24,147 11,435 16,243

Interest income, net 1,290 1,352 1,275 1,312 1,841 1,560 1,363 1,322

Income before income taxes 26,969 31,740 16,988 22,285 20,202 25,707 12,798 17,565

Provision for income taxes 10,617 12,780 6,833 8,747 7,766 10,185 5,068 6,956

Net income $ 16,352 $ 18,960 $ 10,155 $ 13,538 $ 12,436 $ 15,522 $ 7,730 $10,609

Diluted net income per share $ .21 $  .24 $ .13 $ .17 $  .16 $ .20 $ .10 $ .13

Diluted weighted average 
shares outstanding 78,068 78,914 79,195 79,159 79,372 79,250 79,035 78,689

As a percentage of tuition 
and other net revenues:

Revenues: 
Tuition and other, net 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 58.2 57.1 60.0 58.5 60.0 58.1 64.4 59.9

Selling and promotional 14.7 13.6 16.9 15.5 15.2 10.9 12.7 12.0

General and administrative 8.2 7.3 8.7 7.9 7.5 8.0 9.5 9.6

81.1 78.0 85.6 81.9 82.7 77.0 86.6 81.5

Operating income 18.9 22.0 14.4 18.1 17.3 23.0 13.4 18.5

Interest income, net 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.5

Income before income taxes 19.9 23.0 15.5 19.3 19.0 24.5 15.0 20.0

Provision for income taxes 7.8 9.3 6.2 7.6 7.3 9.7 5.9 7.9

Net income 12.1% 13.7% 9.3% 11.7% 11.7% 14.8% 9.1% 12.1%



Liquidity and Capital Resources

Net cash provided by operating activities increased to $75.6 million in 1999 from $56.9 million in 1998. The

increase resulted primarily from increased net income and increased non-cash charges for depreciation and

amortization and a smaller increase in accounts receivable offset in part by a decrease in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities.

Capital expenditures increased to $44.7 million in 1999 from $30.9 million in 1998 primarily due to the 

installation of computer labs related to the expansion of Information Technology programs, continued development

of the financial aid processing software, the installation of new phone systems at the corporate offices and several

campuses, and leasehold improvements. Total purchases of property and equipment for the year ended August 31,

2000, are expected to range from $38.0 to $42.0 million. These expenditures will primarily be related to new 

campuses and learning centers, the continued expansion of computer labs designed to support the Information

Technology programs, hardware and software related to the Company’s conversion to a new human resource 

system, and increases in normal recurring capital expenditures due to the overall increase in student and employee

levels resulting from the growth in the business. During 1998, the Company used $19.4 million of cash for its

acquisition of the assets and related business operations of the College for Financial Planning and $10.8 million

for its investment in a joint venture. 

Start-up losses for new campuses and learning centers are expected to range from $11.0 to $13.0 million in

2000, as compared to $9.0 million in 1999, due to recent and planned expansion into new geographic markets.

At August 31, 1999, the Company had no outstanding borrowings on its $10.0 million line of credit. Borrowings

under the line of credit bear interest at LIBOR plus .75% or prime at the Company’s election. At August 31, 1999,

availability under the line of credit was reduced by outstanding letters of credit of $4.0 million. The line of credit is

renewable annually, and any amounts borrowed under the line are payable upon its termination in February 2001. 

On September 25, 1998, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a program allocating up to $40 million in

Company funds to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock. On May 13, 1999, an additional $20 million

was authorized by the Board of Directors to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock. As of August 31, 1999,

the Company had repurchased approximately 1,876,000 shares at a total cost of approximately $46.2 million.

The Department of Education (“ED”) requires that Title IV Program funds collected by an institution for unbilled

tuition be kept in a separate cash or cash equivalent account until the students are billed for the portion of their

program related to these Title IV Program funds. In addition, all funds transferred to the Company through elec-

tronic funds transfer are held in a separate cash account until certain conditions are satisfied. As of August

31, 1999, the Company had approximately $25.8 million in these separate accounts, which are reflected in the

Consolidated Balance Sheet as restricted cash, to comply with these requirements. These funds generally remain

in these separate accounts for an average of 60-75 days from the date of collection. These restrictions on cash

have not affected the Company’s ability to fund daily operations.

The Title IV Regulations, as revised, require all higher education institutions to meet a minimum composite

score to be deemed financially responsible by the ED. If the minimum composite score of 1.0 is not met,

an institution would fall under alternative standards and may lose its eligibility to participate in Title IV

Programs. As of August 31, 1999, UOP’s and WIU’s composite scores were each 3.0. These requirements

apply separately to UOP and WIU and to each of the respective IPD client institutions, but not to the

Company on a consolidated basis.

UOP’s most recent Department of Education program review began in March 1997, and a final program review

determination letter was received in July 1999. UOP satisfactorily responded to the findings in ED’s program

review report with no additional action required.
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In January 1998, the Department of Education Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) began 

performing an audit of UOP’s administration of the Title IV Programs. The team previously presented 

questions regarding UOP’s interpretation of the “12-hour rule,” UOP’s distance education programs, and

UOP’s institutional refund obligations. UOP has received a draft report addressing these issues and is currently

in discussions with the OIG and ED. Although the Company believes that the OIG audit will be resolved with-

out any negative impact on UOP’s teaching/learning model, as with any program review or audit, no assurance

can be given as to the final outcome since the matters are not yet resolved. Depending on the interpretation of

the various regulatory requirements, any resulting liability to the Company from the final audit results will be

recorded as an expense.



Year 2000 Compliance

The Year 2000 computer issue refers to a condition in computer software where a two digit field rather than a

four digit field is used to distinguish a calendar year. Unless corrected, some computer programs, hardware (“IT”)

and non-information technology systems (“non-IT”) could be unable to process information containing dates 

subsequent to December 31, 1999. As a result, such programs and systems could experience miscalculations, 

malfunctions, or disruptions.

The Company has completed the inventory, assessment, and testing phases of its Year 2000 readiness program with

respect to its major IT systems. Although the Company currently expects that all of its major IT systems are Year

2000 compliant, appropriate contingency plans are in the process of being developed for those systems that cannot

be remediated by December 31, 1999. The Company does not have any significant non-IT Year 2000 issues.

The Company has substantially completed the inventory, assessment, and testing phases of its Year 2000 readiness

program with respect to significant suppliers to determine the extent to which the Company may be vulnerable in

the event that such parties are unable to remediate their own Year 2000 issues. Assessment procedures with

respect to such parties, who include, among others, the U.S. Department of Education, accreditation agencies,

financial institutions and lessors, have consisted primarily of correspondence with such parties. The Company 

is in the process of developing appropriate contingency plans, if possible, in the event that these suppliers are not

Year 2000 compliant.

The Company believes that the most likely worst-case scenario for the Year 2000 issue would be the failure of a 

significant supplier to successfully complete its Year 2000 remediation efforts. The Company could be significantly

impacted by widespread economic or financial market disruption caused by Year 2000 issues. If such events were

to occur, the Company would encounter disruptions to its business that could have a material adverse effect on its

financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. As previously mentioned, the Company will develop contingency

plans, if possible, in the event that these suppliers are not Year 2000 compliant.

Costs incurred to date in connection with the Company’s Year 2000 efforts have not been material. Additionally,

the Company does not expect that remaining costs required to complete such efforts will be material. Although

the Company is unable to predict the impact of any Year 2000-related disruptions on its business, management

does not currently believe that such disruptions will have a material adverse impact on the Company’s financial

position, results of operations, or cash flows.

Impact of Inflation

Inflation has not had a significant impact on the Company’s historical operations.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company’s portfolio of marketable securities includes numerous issuers, varying types of securities, and 

varying maturities. The Company intends to hold these securities to maturity. The fair value of the Company’s 

portfolio of marketable securities would not be significantly impacted by either a 100 basis point increase or

decrease in interest rates due primarily to the short-term nature of the portfolio. The Company does not hold

or issue derivative financial instruments.
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R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  A C C O U N T A N T S

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Apollo Group, Inc.:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated statements of operations,

of comprehensive income, of changes in shareholders’ equity and of cash flows present fairly, in all material

respects, the financial position of Apollo Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries at August 31, 1999 and 1998, and the

results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended August 31, 1999,

in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. These financial statements are the responsibility of

Apollo Group, Inc.’s management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based

on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing stan-

dards, which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and

significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We

believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for the opinion expressed above.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Phoenix, Arizona

September 30, 1999



AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
(Dollars in thousands)

Assets:
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,534 $ 52,326

Restricted cash 25,798 22,713

Marketable securities 31,064 27,538

Receivables, net 75,664 61,282

Deferred tax assets, net 7,346 6,203

Other current assets 6,807 3,945

Total current assets 198,213 174,007

Property and equipment, net 74,826 46,618

Marketable securities 8,507 17,929

Investment in joint venture 10,701 10,807  

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased, net 39,917 41,398

Other assets 16,178 14,401

Total assets $348,342 $305,160

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term liabilities $       300 $    333

Accounts payable 12,105 11,807

Accrued liabilities 14,340 19,188

Income taxes payable 535 1,007

Student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue 81,507 63,239

Total current liabilities 108,787 95,574

Deferred tuition revenue, less current portion 2,139 4,592 

Long-term liabilities, less current portion 4,222 3,750

Deferred tax liabilities, net 2,074 1,436

Commitments and contingencies – –

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock, no par value, 

1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued – –

Class A nonvoting common stock, no par value, 

400,000,000 shares authorized; 76,628,000 

and 77,112,000 issued and outstanding at 

August 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively 102 101

Class B voting common stock, no par value, 

3,000,000 shares authorized; 512,000 issued 

and outstanding at August 31, 1999 and 1998 1 1

Additional paid-in capital 99,190 80,677

Treasury stock, at cost, 1,876,000 shares (46,197)

Retained earnings 178,028 119,023

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (4) 6

Total shareholders’ equity 231,120 199,808

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $348,342 $305,160

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  O P E R A T I O N S

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Tuition and other, net $498,846 $384,877 $279,195

Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 291,062 232,592 167,720

Selling and promotional 75,205 49,035 35,187

General and administrative 39,826 33,064 25,481 

406,093 314,691 228,388

Income from operations 92,753 70,186 50,807

Interest income, net 5,229 6,086 4,174

Income before income taxes 97,982 76,272 54,981

Provision for income taxes 38,977 29,975 21,602

Net income $ 59,005 $ 46,297 $ 33,379

Basic net income per share $        .76 $     .60 $     .44

Diluted net income per share $        .75 $      .59 $     .43

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 77,683 77,245 75,625

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 78,834 79,086 77,726

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
(In thousands)

Net income $59,005 $46,297 $33,379

Other comprehensive income:
Currency translation gain (loss) (10) 3 3

Comprehensive income $58,995 $46,300 $33,382

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  

O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E
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COMMON STOCK
CLASS A CLASS B

NONVOTING VOTING ACCUM.
ADDI- OTHER TOTAL

TIONAL COMPRE- SHARE-
STATED STATED PAID-IN TREASURY RETAINED HENSIVE HOLDERS’

SHARES VALUE SHARES VALUE CAPITAL STOCK EARNINGS INCOME EQUITY

(In thousands)

BALANCE AT AUGUST 31, 1996 49,476 $ 65 576 $1 $41,201 $ – $ 39,347 $ – $ 80,614

Stock issued under stock

purchase plan 80 1,834 1,834

Stock issued under stock

option plans 643 1 978 979

Exchange Class A shares             

for Class B shares 28 (28) – 

Tax benefits of stock options 

exercised 7,508 7,508 

Currency translation gain 3 3

Net income 33,379 33,379

BALANCE AT AUGUST 31, 1997 50,227 66 548 1 51,521 – 72,726 3 124,317

Stock issued for College

acquisition 445 15,944 15,944

Stock issued under stock

purchase plan 75 2,457 2,457

Stock issued under stock

option plans 475 1 3,542 3,543

Exchange Class A shares 

for Class B shares 36 (36) –

Tax benefits of stock options

exercised 7,249 7,249

3-for-2 stock split 25,854 34 (34) –

Fractional shares paid out (2) (2)

Currency translation gain 3 3

Net income 46,297 46,297

BALANCE AT AUGUST 31, 1998 77,112 101 512 1 80,677 – 119,023 6 199,808 

Stock issued under stock      

purchase plan 159 3,374 3,374

Stock issued under stock

option plans 1,233 1 5,456 5,457

Tax benefits of stock options

exercised 9,683 9,683

Treasury stock purchase (1,876) (46,197) (46,197)

Currency translation loss (10) (10)

Net income 59,005 59,005 

BALANCE AT AUGUST 31, 1999 76,628 $102 512 $1 $99,190 $(46,197) $178,028 $(4) $231,120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S

I N  S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y



YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
(In thousands)

Cash flows provided by (used for) operating activities:
Net income $ 59,005 $ 46,297 $ 33,379

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net 

cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 20,588 12,786 8,291

Provision for uncollectible accounts 6,906 5,479 2,523

Deferred income taxes (505) (2,599) 145

Tax benefits of stock options exercised 9,683 7,249 7,508 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Restricted cash (3,085) (2,786) (8,642)

Receivables, net (21,288) (29,733) (8,578)

Other assets (5,902) (2,491) 970

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (5,022) 9,542 488

Student deposits and deferred revenue 15,815 12,955 11,947

Other liabilities (633) 192 927

Net cash provided by operating activities 75,562 56,891 48,958

Cash flows provided by (used for) investing activities:
Net additions to property and equipment (44,732) (30,855) (12,699)

Purchase of marketable securities (24,644) (43,277) (51,634)

Maturities of marketable securities 29,922 38,556 22,983

Purchase of other assets (3,642) (3,685) (3,427) 

Proceeds from sale of land 4,212

Investment in joint venture 106 (10,807)

Cash paid for acquisition, net of cash acquired (19,378)     

Net cash used for investing activities (38,778) (69,446) (44,777)

Cash flows provided by (used for) financing activities:
Purchase of common stock (46,197)

Payments on long-term debt (200) (50) (50) 

Issuance of common stock 8,831 6,000 2,812

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (37,566) 5,950 2,762

Currency translation gain (loss) (10) 3 3

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (792) (6,602) 6,946

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 52,326 58,928 51,982

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 51,534 $ 52,326 $ 58,928

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Cash paid during the year for:

Income taxes $ 30,224 $ 24,235 $ 13,953

Interest $ 48 $ 9 $ 11

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  

O F  C A S H  F L O W S
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Note 1. Nature of Operations

Apollo Group, Inc. (“Apollo” or the “Company”), through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, The University of Phoenix,

Inc. (“UOP”), the Institute for Professional Development (“IPD”), the College for Financial Planning Institutes

Corporation (the “College”), and Western International University, Inc. (“WIU”), is a leading provider of

higher education programs for working adults. 

UOP is a regionally accredited, private institution of higher education offering bachelor’s and master’s degree 

programs in business, management, computer information systems, education, and health care. UOP currently has

28 campuses and 53 learning centers located in Arizona, California, Colorado, Florida, Hawaii, Louisiana,

Maryland, Michigan, Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Utah, Washington, Puerto Rico,

and Vancouver, British Columbia. UOP also offers its educational programs worldwide through Online, its 

computerized educational delivery system. UOP is accredited by the Commission on Institutions of Higher

Education of the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools (“NCA”).

IPD provides program development and management services under long-term contracts to 21 regionally accredited

private colleges and universities. IPD currently operates at 21 campuses and 25 learning centers in 22 states. IPD

has contracted to develop online degree programs for the United States Marine Corps.

The College, located in Denver, Colorado, was acquired in September 1997 and provides financial planning 

education programs, as well as a regionally accredited graduate degree program in financial planning. 

WIU, which is accredited by NCA, currently offers undergraduate and graduate degree programs in Phoenix,

Chandler, and Fort Huachuca, Arizona. 

The Company’s fiscal year is from September 1 to August 31. Unless otherwise stated, references to the years

1999, 1998, and 1997 relate to the fiscal years ended August 31, 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of consolidation. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Apollo and its 

subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and cash equivalents. The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original

maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Restricted cash. The U.S. Department of Education requires that Title IV Program funds collected for unbilled

tuition be kept in a separate cash or cash equivalent account until the students are billed for that portion of their

program. In addition, all Title IV Program funds received by the Company through electronic funds transfer 

are subject to certain holding period restrictions. These funds generally remain in these separate accounts for an

average of 60-75 days from date of receipt. Restricted cash is excluded from cash and cash equivalents in the

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows until the cash is transferred from these restricted accounts to the

Company’s operating accounts. The Company’s restricted cash is invested primarily in U.S. Agency-backed

securities and auction market preferred stock with maturities of ninety days or less. 

Investments. Investments in marketable securities such as municipal bonds and U.S. agency obligations are stated at

amortized cost, which approximates fair value. It is the Company’s intention to hold its marketable securities until

maturity. Investments in joint ventures and other long-term investments are carried at cost.

Property and equipment. Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. The

Company capitalizes the cost of software used for internal operations once technological feasibility of the software

has been demonstrated. Such costs consist primarily of custom-developed and packaged software and the direct

labor costs of internally developed software. Depreciation is provided on all buildings, furniture, equipment, and

related software using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets which range

from three to seven years, except software which is depreciated over three to five years and buildings which are
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depreciated over 30 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the 

shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Maintenance and repairs are

expensed as incurred.

Revenues, receivables, and related liabilities. The Company’s educational programs range in length from one-day

seminars to degree programs lasting up to four years. Long-term degree programs are billed in blocks of time

ranging in length from five weeks to three months. Seminars, other shorter term programs, and many of the

College’s non-degree programs are usually billed in one installment. Billings occur when the student first attends

a session resulting in the recording of a receivable and deferred tuition revenue for the amount billed. The deferred

tuition revenue is recognized into income pro rata over the period of instruction. If a student withdraws from a

course or program, the unearned portion of the program that the student has paid for is refunded in accordance

with the Company’s refund policy. 

Because most of the Company’s educational programs at UOP, IPD, and WIU are billed in short blocks of time

ranging from five to six weeks, most deferred tuition revenue at the end of each period will be recognized into

income within five to six weeks following the end of that period. Many of the College’s non-degree programs are

billed in one installment and will be recognized into income over 4 to 24 months. Any deferred tuition revenue

that will not be recognized into income within 12 months is classified as long-term deferred tuition revenue. The

Company does not record the unbilled portion of educational programs for existing students because the students

are not usually financially obligated for the unbilled portion. A majority of these students do, however, remain in

their programs until completion.

Student deposits consist of payments made in advance of billings. As the student is billed, the student deposit 

is applied against the resulting student receivable.

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased. The Company amortizes cost in excess of fair value of assets pur-

chased on a straight-line method over the estimated useful life. At August 31, 1999, the Company’s cost 

in excess of fair value of assets purchased related primarily to the acquisition of certain assets of the College 

for Financial Planning and Western International University, which are being amortized over 35 years and 

15 years, respectively.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 121, “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for

Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of,” requires that long-lived assets, including cost in excess of fair value of assets

purchased, be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying

amount of assets may not be recoverable. The carrying value of cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased is

assessed for any permanent impairment by evaluating the operating performance and future undiscounted cash

flows of the underlying businesses. Adjustments are made if the sum of the expected future net cash flows is less

than book value. As of August 31, 1999, there have been no impairment adjustments recognized.

Fair value of financial instruments. The carrying amount reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheet for cash and

cash equivalents, restricted cash, marketable securities, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued 

liabilities, and student deposits and deferred revenue approximate fair value because of the short-term nature 

of these financial instruments.

Earnings per share. Basic net income per share is computed using the weighted average number of Class A and

Class B common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per share is computed using the weighted

average number of Class A and Class B common and common equivalent shares outstanding during the period.

Both basic and diluted weighted average shares have been retroactively restated for stock splits effected in the

form of stock dividends. The amount of any tax benefit to be credited to capital related to the exercise of options

is included when applying the treasury stock method to stock options in the computation of earnings per share. 

Deferred rental payments and deposits. The Company records rent expense using the straight-line method over the

term of the lease agreement. Accordingly, deferred rental liabilities are provided for lease agreements 
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that specify scheduled rent increases over the lease term. Rental deposits are provided for lease agreements that

specify payments in advance or scheduled rent decreases over the lease term.

Selling and promotional costs. The Company expenses selling and promotional costs as incurred. Selling and

promotional costs include marketing salaries, direct-response and other advertising, promotional materials, and

related marketing costs. 

Start-up costs. Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers are expensed as incurred.

Stock-based compensation. The Company has elected to continue to account for its stock-based awards in 

accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”

(“APB 25”), and has provided the pro forma disclosures as required by Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”), for the years ended August 31, 1999,

1998, and 1997.

New accounting pronouncements. During 1999, the Company adopted the American Institute of Certified Public

Accountants Statement of Position No. 98-1, “Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or

Obtained for Internal Use” (“SOP 98-1”). The adoption of SOP 98-1 did not have a material impact on its

financial statements.

Use of estimates. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the

reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Comprehensive income. The Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 130, “Reporting

Comprehensive Income” (“SFAS 130”), which requires additional reporting with respect to certain changes in

assets and liabilities that previously were reported in shareholders’ equity. Accordingly, the Company has includ-

ed a Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the years ended August 31, 1999, 1998, and 1997.

Reclassifications. Certain amounts reported for the years ended August 31, 1998 and 1997, have been 

reclassified to conform to the 1999 presentation, having no effect on net income.



Note 3. Acquisitions

In September 1997, the Company acquired the assets and related business operations of the College for Financial

Planning and related divisions that include the Institute for Wealth Management, the Institute for Retirement

Planning, the American Institute for Retirement Planners, Inc., and the Institute for Tax Studies. The adjusted purchase

price consisted of $19.4 million in cash, $15.9 million in stock, and the assumption of approximately $11.4 million

in liabilities. The excess of cost over the value of tangible assets of $40.0 million is being amortized over 35 years.

The acquisition was accounted for under the purchase method and, accordingly, the results of operations related

to this new subsidiary has been included with those of the Company for periods subsequent to the date of the acqui-

sition. Results of operations for the College for Financial Planning prior to the acquisition were not material in

relation to the Company’s operations as a whole.

Note 4. Balance Sheet Components

Marketable securities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 AUGUST 31, 1998
ESTIMATED AMORTIZED ESTIMATED AMORTIZED  

TYPE MARKET VALUE COST MARKET VALUE COST

Classified as current:
Municipal bonds $22,507 $22,497 $ 26,969 $ 26,898

U.S. agency obligations 7,863 7,881 640 640

Commercial paper 684 686

Total current marketable securities 31,054 31,064 27,609 27,538

Classified as noncurrent:
Municipal bonds due in 1-2 years 8,232 8,259 17,975 17,929

U.S. agency obligations 246 248

Total noncurrent marketable securities 8,478 8,507 17,975 17,929

Total marketable securities $39,532 $39,571 $ 45,584 $ 45,467

Receivables consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
Trade receivables $ 84,743 $ 67,160

Interest receivable 533 671

Income tax refunds receivable 32 79

85,308 67,910

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (9,644) (6,628)

Total receivables, net $ 75,664 $ 61,282

Bad debt expense was $6.9 million, $5.5 million, and $2.5 million for 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.

Property and equipment consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
Furniture and equipment $ 79,363 $ 52,698

Software 19,394 11,061

Leasehold improvements 16,549 7,432

Land and buildings 350 350

115,656 71,541

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization    (40,830) (24,923)

Property and equipment, net $ 74,826 $ 46,618

Depreciation and amortization expense was $16.5 million, $9.9 million, and $6.4 million for 1999, 1998, and

1997, respectively.
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Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased $42,831 $42,831

Less accumulated amortization (2,914) (1,433)

Total cost in excess, net $39,917 $41,398

Total amortization expense was $1.5 million, $1.2 million, and $176,000 in 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.

Accrued liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
Salaries, wages, and benefits $ 9,355 $ 9,816

Other accrued liabilities 4,985 9,372

Total accrued liabilities $14,340 $19,188

Student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998
Student deposits $44,260 $35,794

Current portion of deferred tuition revenue 35,399 26,067

Other deferred revenue                 1,848 1,378

Total student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue $81,507 $63,239

Note 5. Investment in Joint Venture

In August 1998, the Company together with Hughes Network Systems and Hermes Onetouch LLC (“Hermes”)

formed a new corporation to acquire One Touch Systems, a leading provider of interactive distance learning 

solutions. The Company contributed $10.8 million and provided a $1.2 million letter of credit which will be paid

in October 1999, in exchange for a 19% interest in the newly formed corporation. This investment is accounted 

for under the cost method of accounting. Hermes is wholly-owned by the Company’s Chairman and a Senior 

Vice President. 

Note 6. Short-Term Borrowings

At August 31, 1999, the Company had no outstanding borrowings on its $10.0 million line of credit. Borrowings

under the line of credit bear interest at LIBOR plus .75% or prime at the Company’s election. At August 31, 1999,

availability under the line of credit was reduced by outstanding letters of credit of $4.0 million. Any amounts bor-

rowed under the line are payable upon its termination in February 2001. The Company’s line of credit agreement

prohibits the Company from paying cash dividends or making other cash distributions without the lender’s consent.

Note 7. Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 
Deferred compensation and note agreements discounted at 7.5% to 12% $1,350 $1,495

Deferred rent 1,900 1,436

Other long-term liabilities 1,272 1,152

Total long-term liabilities 4,522 4,083

Less current portion (300) (333)

Total long-term liabilities, net $4,222 $3,750

The undiscounted deferred compensation liability was $1.6 million at August 31, 1999 and 1998. The undiscounted note

payable related to the WIU acquisition was $400,000 and $600,000 at August 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The

discount rates for these agreements were determined at the date of each respective agreement based on the estimated

long-term rate of return on high-quality fixed income investments with cash flows similar to the respective agreements.



The aggregate maturities of the deferred compensation and note agreements for each of the five fiscal years 

subsequent to August 31, 1999, are as follows: 2000–$300,000; 2001–$298,000; 2002–$384,000;

2003–$317,000; 2004–$292,000.

Note 8. Income Taxes. 

The related components of the income tax provision are as follows, in thousands:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
Current:

Federal $32,304 $26,546 $17,877

State and other                7,178 6,028 3,870

Total current 39,482 32,574 21,747

Deferred:

Federal (361) (2,004) (123)

State and other (144) (595) (22)

Total deferred (505) (2,599) (145)

Total provision for income taxes $38,977 $29,975 $21,602

The income tax provision differs from the tax that would result from application of the statutory federal and state

corporate tax rates. The rates for the tax provision are as follows:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
Statutory U.S. federal income tax rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

State income taxes, net of federal benefit 5.2 5.1 5.0

Other, net (.4) (.8) (.7)

Effective income tax rate 39.8% 39.3% 39.3%

Deferred tax assets and liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 
Gross deferred tax assets:
Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 4,502 $ 2,869

Deferred tuition revenue 1,299 2,264

Other 3,124 2,096

Total gross deferred tax assets 8,925 7,229

Gross deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 2,286 1,542

Amortization of goodwill 1,289 674

Other 78 246

Total gross deferred tax liabilities 3,653 2,462

Net deferred tax assets $ 5,272 $ 4,767

Net deferred tax assets are reflected in the accompanying balance sheet as follows, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 
Current deferred tax assets, net $ 7,346 $ 6,203

Noncurrent deferred tax liabilities, net (2,074) (1,436)

Net deferred tax assets $ 5,272 $ 4,767

In light of the Company’s history of profitable operations, management has concluded that it is more likely than

not that the Company will ultimately realize the full benefit of its deferred tax assets related to future deductible

items. Accordingly, the Company believes that a valuation allowance is not required for its net deferred tax assets.
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Note 9. Common Stock

On September 25, 1998, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a program allocating up to $40 million 

in Company funds to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock. On May 13, 1999, an additional 

$20 million was authorized by the Board of Directors to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock. As of

August 31, 1999, the Company had repurchased approximately 1,876,000 shares at a total cost of approximately

$46.2 million.

Note 10. Earnings Per Share

A reconciliation of the basic and diluted per share computations for 1999, 1998, and 1997 are as follows:

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,              1999                                          1998                                        1997
WEIGHTED WEIGHTED WEIGHTED

AVERAGE PER SHARE AVERAGE PER SHARE AVERAGE PER SHARE
INCOME SHARES AMOUNT INCOME SHARES AMOUNT INCOME SHARES AMOUNT

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Basic net income

per share $59,005 77,683 $.76 $46,297 77,245 $.60 $33,379 75,625 $.44

Effect of dilutive

securities:

Stock options 1,151 1,841 2,101

Diluted net income
per share $59,005 78,834 $.75 $46,297 79,086 $.59 $33,379 77,726 $.43

Note 11. Segment Information

The Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an

Enterprise and Related Information” (“SFAS 131”). SFAS 131 establishes standards for the way that public

business enterprises report certain information about operating segments in the financial reports. It also estab-

lishes standards for related disclosures about products and services, geographic areas, and major customers.

The Company’s operations are aggregated into a single reportable segment based upon their similar economic and

operating characteristics. The Company’s educational operations are conducted in similar markets and produce

similar economic results. These operations provide higher education programs for working adults. The Company’s

operations are also subject to a similar regulatory environment, which includes licensing and accreditation.



Note 12. Employee and Director Benefit Plans

The Company provides various health, welfare, and disability benefits to its full-time, salaried employees which

are funded primarily by Company contributions. The Company does not provide post-employment or post-

retirement health care and life insurance benefits to its employees. 

401(k) Plan. The Company sponsors a 401(k) plan which is available to all employees who have completed one

year and at least 1,000 hours of continuous service. The Company matches 100% of the contributions from the

first $10,000 of a participant’s annual pre-tax earnings. Contributions from the participant’s earnings in excess

of $10,000 are matched by the Company at 18.5%. Participant contributions are subject to certain restrictions

as set forth in the Internal Revenue Code. The Company’s matching contributions totaled $2.2 million, $1.8 million,

and $1.3 million for 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.

Stock-Based Compensation Plans. The Company has three stock-based compensation plans that were adopted in

1994: the Apollo Group, Inc., Director Stock Plan (“Director Stock Plan”), the Apollo Group, Inc., Long-Term

Incentive Plan (“LTIP”), and the Apollo Group, Inc., 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“Purchase Plan”). 

The Director Stock Plan currently provides for an annual grant to the Company’s non-employee directors of

options to purchase shares of the Company’s Class A Common Stock on September 1 of each year. Under the

LTIP, the Company may grant options, incentive stock options, stock appreciation rights, and other stock-based

awards to certain officers or key employees of the Company. Many of the options granted under the LTIP vest 25%

per year starting at the end of the year 2002. The vesting may be accelerated for individual employees if the stock

price reaches defined goals for at least three trading days, and if certain profit goals, defined for groups of 

individuals, are also achieved. The Purchase Plan allows employees of the Company to purchase shares of the

Company’s Class A Common Stock at quarterly intervals through periodic payroll deductions. The purchase

price per share, in general, is 85% of the lower of 1) the fair market value (as defined in the Purchase Plan) on

the enrollment date into the respective quarterly offering period or 2) the fair market value on the purchase date. 

The Company applies APB 25 and related interpretations in accounting for its stock-based compensation, and has

adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS 123. Accordingly, no compensation cost has been recognized for

these plans. Had compensation cost for the plans been determined based on the fair value at the grant date con-

sistent with SFAS 123, the Company’s net income, income per share, and weighted average shares outstanding

would have been as follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1999 1998 1997
Pro forma:
Net income $ 55,395 $ 43,986 $ 31,551

Diluted income per share $      .71 $     .55 $     .40

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 77,634 79,889 78,365

As reported:
Net income $ 59,005 $ 46,297 $ 33,379

Diluted income per share $   .75 $   .59 $   .43

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 78,834 79,086 77,726

The effects of applying SFAS 123 in the above pro forma disclosure are not necessarily indicative of future

amounts. The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes method

with the following weighted-average assumptions for grants in 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively: (1) dividend

yield of 0.00% in all years; (2) expected volatility of 73.0%, 40.0%, and 37.0%; (3) risk-free interest rates of

4.5%, 5.9%, and 6.0%, and (4) expected lives of 7.5, 5.4, and 6.9 years.
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A summary of the activity related to the stock options granted under the Director Stock Plan and the LTIP is as

follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

EXERCISE PRICE
SHARES PER SHARE

OUTSTANDING AT AUGUST 31, 1996 5,162 $ 4.913

Granted 314 17.336

Exercised (965) 1.014

Canceled (264) 9.158

OUTSTANDING AT AUGUST 31, 1997 4,247 6.453

Granted 370 26.101

Exercised (694) 5.100

Canceled (42) 13.650

OUTSTANDING AT AUGUST 31, 1998 3,881 8.492

Granted   1,171 25.981  

Exercised                             (1,233) 4.426

Canceled                              (384) 10.324

Outstanding at August 31, 1999 3,435 15.709

Exercisable at August 31, 1999            1,611

Available for issuance at August 31, 1999      1,243

The following table summarizes information about the Company’s stock options at August 31, 1999:

OPTIONS OUTSTANDING                                OPTIONS EXERCISABLE
WEIGHTED AVG. WEIGHTED AVG.  

NUMBER CONTRACTUAL EXERCISE NUMBER   EXERCISE  
RANGE OF OUTSTANDING YEARS PRICE EXERCISABLE PRICE  
EXERCISE PRICES (IN THOUSANDS) REMAINING PER SHARE (IN THOUSANDS) PER SHARE

$  1.630 to $  5.975 124 5.45 $ 2.691 124 $ 2.691 

$  7.532 to $  7.532 1,684 6.06 $ 7.532 1,027 $ 7.532

$17.000 to $23.792 237 6.97 $19.407 167 $19.739

$25.625 to $33.313 1,390 9.05 $26.152 293 $27.584

$  1.630 to $33.313 3,435 7.31 $15.709 1,611 $12.068



Note 13. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company is obligated under facility and equipment leases that are classified as operating leases. Following is

a schedule of future minimum lease commitments as of August 31, 1999, in thousands:

OPERATING LEASES
EQUIPMENT

FACILITIES & OTHER

2000 $ 42,173 $ 973

2001 41,060 676

2002 40,396 188

2003 37,826        

2004 28,167

Thereafter 55,893

$245,515 $1,837

Facility and equipment rent expense totaled $44.8 million, $32.1 million, and $23.4 million for 1999, 1998, 

and 1997, respectively.

In January 1998, the Department of Education Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) began performing

an audit of UOP’s administration of the Title IV Programs. The team previously presented questions regard-

ing UOP’s interpretation of the “12-hour rule,” UOP’s distance education programs, and UOP’s institutional

refund obligations. UOP has received a draft report addressing these issues and is currently in discussions with the

OIG and ED. Although the Company believes that the OIG audit will be resolved without any negative impact on

UOP’s teaching/learning model, as with any program review or audit, no assurance can be given as to the final

outcome since the matters are not yet resolved. Depending on the interpretation of the various regulatory require-

ments, any resulting liability to the Company from the final audit results will be recorded as an expense.

The Company is involved in various legal proceedings occurring in the normal course of business. The Company

believes that the disposition of these cases will not have a material adverse impact on the financial position or

results of operations of the Company.
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